
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday December 8, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 
1. Approval of 11/10/16 Minutes 

 
2. Applicants Michael & Angela Bevers (#17137) appeal the terms of the Zoning Ordinance, 

seeking variance relief from the requirements of Chapters 21.03, 21.60 & Section 21.1002, to 
allow for the construction of a nonconforming unattached garage in the R-1 Single Family 
Residential District @ 1101 Skyline Dr. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 
 

3. Applicant Edward Spies for Spies Corporation (#17138) appeals the terms of the Zoning 
Ordinance, seeking variance relief from the requirements of Chapters 21.03, 21.60, 21.73 & 
Section 21.1003, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming commercial building in 
the C-3 Highway Commercial District @ 920 3rd St SE; concurrently, applicant seeks 
Conditional Use approval to allow for Storage Units in that structure per §21.2803(12), and 
contingent upon compliance with Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses 
including but not limited to §21.0202(2)b(6a-h).  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17137 

 

       See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Aerial Map, BOA permits & mins 

       
 
 
 

mtg: 12/8/2016 

Applicant:  Michael & Angela Bevers      
Address:  1101 Skyline Dr     
Legal:   Lot 1, Blk 4, Section "B" of Suttor's Sunset Heights Addn 

 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 832 sq ft (26’x32’) 

unattached garage on a 21,030 sq ft parcel located in the R-1 Single Family Residential District; 
said structure proposed to be constructed:  
 18’ from the front (south) property line, where a minimum 25’ setback is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

 §21.0302 prohibits the design and creation of nonconforming structures; 
 §21.1002 Height & Placement Regulations for Accessory Structures;  
 §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the 

natural ground level to the sky with no obstructions…; and  
 §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any 

other structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum 
requirements set for the district in which such yard or lot is located. 

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  

 
 

  R-1 min Req’s  Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Area  10,000 sq ft   21,030 sq ft    X   
Width  85’    120’     X   
Front  25’    S: 18’     NO 
Front  25’    E: N/A     N/A 
Side  9’(10’ easement)  W: 12’     X 
Side  9’    N: 70’     X 
Blvd Rqts 15’ grass blvd / 6 trees exists / 0 blvd trees   no* 
Infr Rqts sw/trl  / c&g   no sw / exists         no**  
Off-St Pkg 2/sfd    4 / 6     X 
*0 Blvd trees: lot has front yard trees to the south, nothing to the east.  (conifers / evergreen trees are prohibited) 
**sidewalk was specifically called out as a requirement of the original house BP (#1270). (Neither this applicant nor any 
prior owner have sought variance relief from the Blvd trees or sidewalk requirements.) 
           

PERMIT HISTORY:             (see attached permits and BOA minutes)    
1979   #1270     (Applicant: Munson)   noncompliant house w/attached garage   
 A 28’ front (south) setback was requested where 30’ was required; variance was granted.  
2011   #14064   (Applicant: Russell & Bevers)  noncompliant 463.5 sf (13.5’x34’) garage addition  
 9/7: A 14’ front (south) setback was requested where 25’ was required; variance was denied.  
 9/22: reconsideration of #14064; variance was granted.  
2014  #15454   (Applicant: Bevers)  noncompliant  624 sq ft (24’x26’)  unattached garage   
 A 15’ front (south) setback was requested where 25’ was required; variance was denied. 
2015 – 2016  #16002 & #17065 (Applicant: Bevers)  egress window and bedroom finish. 
 
 
STAFF REVIEW: (all public notice requirements have been met) 
 There is sufficient buildable area on this 21,030 sq ft lot to construct a compliant garage of equal 

or greater area, without variance.   
 In addition to noncompliant setback, eighteen ft (18’) is also not sufficient off-street parking length 

in front of the proposed garage, as any vehicle parked there will encroach into the public Right-of-
Way and over the pedestrian walkway (required to be improved with a 4’ wide concrete sidewalk).  
Note: twenty ft (20’) is the minimum parking space length required in front of garage doors 
opening onto an alley ROW or onto Lake Drive ROW per Ordinance §21.1002(3). According to 
Engineering Design Standards, eighteen and one-half ft (18.5’) is the minimum parking space 
length for a 90° parking space off of a driving aisle/ROW. 

 If application is endorsed, this Board has the authority to require fulfillment of any or all lacking 
boulevard / infrastructure requirements (i.e. trees & sidewalk) in conjunction with any structural 
improvements authorized by Building Permit. 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #17138 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map, mtg mins 

Mtg date: 12/8/2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Edward Spies for Spies Corporation 
Property Address:  920 3rd St SE  Legal: Lots 8-14 & 1/2 vac st (10th Ave S), Blk 2, Poulson's Addn  
 
CONDITIONAL USE REQUEST:  
Applicant seeks approval, per §21.2803(12), to allow for twenty-four (24) Storage Units in a nonconforming 
12,000 sq ft (60’x200’) commercial building to be located on a 62,700 sq ft parcel in the C-3 Highway 
Commercial District; contingent upon compliance with:  
 Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2)b(6a-h).  

 
    C-3 Min Req’ts: Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Lot Area:            20,000 sq ft   *62,700 sq ft   X 
 Lot Width:       100’               165’      X 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):  15’ grass blvd w/11 trees currently undeveloped / none NO 
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sw/trl, c&g   currently undeveloped / none NO 
Off-street pkg (OSP) (21.63): **12 OSPS   pkg/ldg apron shown on E side   ?  
*7 platted lots (57,750 sq ft) with north ½ of vacated street (4,950) = 62,700 sq ft parcel 
**Warehousing: 1/1000 sq. ft. gross floor area (sufficient area exists)   
 
PROPERTY HISTORY:     (see attached permits and minutes)      
1959  pre-BPs     office bldg. 
1982-87 #2085 & #3863  Spies Corp interior remodeling permits 
2016  Res 16-26  Spies Corp PC/CC vacated the west portion of the 10th Ave S ROW 
adjacent to this property (land reclaimed back to adj property owner: Spies Corp)  
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  
STAFF REVIEW: (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Storage Units is a listed Conditional Use for the C-3 Highway Commercial District per 
§21.2803(12): 

  Definition: Storage Units: 
 a building(s) for the storage of commercial or private goods and materials in individual units 

within a common structure, without water or sewer utilities. 
Applicant submitted the attached Written Request and Site Plan which reflect (or do not reflect) the 
following requirements of the Ordinance: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses: 
 this Board must find that the application shows satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made 

concerning: ingress/egress (auto & pedestrian safety), OSP/loading, refuse/service areas, utilities, 
screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, Required Yds/open space, general compatibility w/adj 
properties.   

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Engineering Design Standards: 
 Sufficient area exists. 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 outside storage was not indicated in the application.  (§21.6502 would apply) 

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Site Plan does not show grassed Blvd w/trees (1 tree/50’ of frontage) 11 total for lots 8-14 & vac street.   
 Lighting and screened dumpsters were not addressed.  

  Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24 sidewalk/trail, curb & gutter, and Subdivision of Land: 
 The proposed development is part of a platted Block which currently lacks all basic infrastructure for new 

development (curb/gutter, paved street, sidewalk/trail).   
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h), Chapters 21.63, 21.65, & 21.73, and Titles 5, 18, & 24.  This parcel lacks all Blvd and 
Infrastructure improvements (pavement, c/g, sw/trl, grass/trees,) required prior to &/or concurrent with 
construction.  If application is endorsed, the Board may consider conditions of approval such as limiting 
outside loading/parking/storage, schedule for fulfillment of any/all lacking Blvd/Infra requirements, &/or any 
other conditions the Board deems necessary.   



STAFF REPORT 
Appeal #17138 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map, mtg minutes 

Mtg date: 12/8/2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Edward Spies for Spies Corporation 
Property Address:  920 3rd St SE 
Legal:    Lots 8-14 & 1/2 vac street (10th Ave S), Blk 2, Poulson's Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a nonconforming 12,000 sq ft (60’x200’) commercial 

building on a 62,700 sq ft parcel located in the C-3 Highway Commercial District; said structure proposed 
to be constructed:  
 0’ from the front (west) property line, where a minimum 40’ setback is required; and 
 without boulevard improvements, where a minimum width fifteen ft (15’) grassed boulevard with one 

(1) tree per fifty ft (50’) of frontage is required. 
 

2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  
 §21.0302 prohibits the design and creation of nonconforming structures; 
 §21.1003 Height & Placement Regulations for Non-residential Structures;  
 §21.6001 All required yards (setbacks) shall be open, unoccupied space, extending from the natural 

ground level to the sky with no obstructions…;   
 §21.6002 No (adjacent) open space shall be used to satisfy any yard (setback) required for any other 

structure, … no yard (setback) shall be reduced in dimension below the minimum requirements set for 
the district in which such yard or lot is located; and 

 Chapter 21.73 Landscape & Lighting Standards re: Boulevard Requirements & Materials. 
 

3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
    C-3 Min Req’ts: Existing / Proposed  Meets Req’s:  
Lot Area:            20,000 sq ft   *62,700 sq ft   X 
 Lot Width:       100’                165’      X 
Front:       W: 40’   0’     NO 
Front:        N: 40’   ~40’ (from N bldg)   X  
Side:        E: 20’    105’      X 
Side:        S: 20’    30’ (1/2 vac street)    X 
Blvd Rqts (21.73):  15’ grass blvd w/11 trees currently undeveloped / none NO 
Infr Rqts (Titles 5, 18, 21 & 24): 4’ sw/trl, c&g   currently undeveloped / none NO 
Off-street pkg (OSP) (21.63): **12 OSPS   pkg/ldg apron shown on E side   ?  
*7 platted lots (57,750 sq ft) with north ½ of vacated street (4,950) = 62,700 sq ft parcel 
**Warehousing: 1/1000 sq. ft. gross floor area (sufficient area exists)   
 
PROPERTY HISTORY:     (see attached permits and minutes)     
1959  pre-BPs      office bldg. 
1982-87 #2085 & #3863  Spies Corp  interior remodeling permits 
2016  Res 16-26  Spies Corp  PC/CC vacated the west portion of the 10th 
Ave S ROW adjacent to this property (land reclaimed back to adj property owner: Spies Corp)  
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF REVIEW:  (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 In August 2016, Spies Corp. successfully petitioned to vacate the west portion of the 10th Ave S 
public right-of-way that lies between Blk 2 of Poulson’s Addn and Blk 2 of South Side Addn.  
These Spies Corp. properties gained 9,900 sq ft (60’x165’) of buildable area with the vacation of 
that public right-of-way. 

 Currently, a nonconforming 3,767 sq ft office building exists on the north side of this property; 
minus this structure, there is now approximately 29,372.5 sq ft (95’x320’) of compliant buildable 
area available on this property (i.e. lots 8-14 & ½ vac street), within which to construct without 
variances.   

 In addition to noncompliant setback, zero ft (0’) is also not sufficient length in front of the eleven 
(11) proposed west-facing overhead garage doors, as any vehicle loading/parked there will 
encroach into the public Right-of-Way and obstruct the pedestrian walkway (required to be 
improved with a 4’ wide concrete sidewalk).  Furthermore, the applicant’s utilization of two 
hundred ft (200’) of the boulevard for their own (customers’) loading/unloading/parking purposes, 
as reflected on the Site & Floor Plans, leaves no area for the fifteen ft (15’) grassed boulevard and 
four (4) trees required to be installed & maintained there.  Note: twenty ft (20’) is the minimum 
parking space length required in front of garage doors opening onto an alley ROW or onto Lake 
Drive ROW per Ordinance §21.1002(3). According to Engineering Design Standards, eighteen and 
one-half ft (18.5’) is the minimum parking space length for a 90° parking space off of a driving 
aisle/ROW. 

 If application is endorsed, this Board has the authority to require fulfillment of any or all lacking 
boulevard / infrastructure requirements in conjunction with any structural improvements 
authorized by Building Permit.  




